### RESOLUTION NO. 2018-21 BOROUGH OF CLARKS SUMMIT

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF CLARKS SUMMIT RATIFYING THE APPOINTMENT OF SHIRLEY SKINNER TO FILL THE VACANCY OF TAX COLLECTOR

WHEREAS, the Borough of Clarks Summit (the "Borough") is a Borough and Municipality in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania organized and governed according to the Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough ("Borough Council") was notified of the untimely death of the Borough's Tax Collector on or about October 1, 2018;

WHEREAS, the vacancy of the office of Tax Collector was recognized at the October 3, 2018 meeting of the Borough's Council;

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough has the authority to levy and collect taxes annually pursuant to Section 1302 of the Borough Code;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 901(a) of the Borough Code, Council shall fill the vacancy of Tax Collector within 30 days by appointing a registered elector of the Borough to hold the office of Tax Collector until the first Monday in January after the first municipal election occurring more than 60 days after the vacancy occurs, at which election an eligible individual shall be elected to the office for the remainder of the term;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has advertised the vacancy of Tax Collector with an invitation of interested parties to apply for the position;

WHEREAS, at its Special Meeting held on October 30, 2018, the Borough Council appointed SHIRLEY SKINNER to fill the vacancy of Tax Collector subject to certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, SHIRLEY SKINNER has successfully-completed and fulfilled all conditions precedent to her appointment to fill the vacancy of Tax Collector.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the appointment of SHIRLEY SKINNER to fill the vacancy of Tax Collector pursuant to Section 901(a) of the Borough Code is HEREBY RATIFIED. **RESOLVED** by the **Council of the Borough of Clarks Summit** this 7th day of November, 2018.

### ATTEST:

#### SUMMIT

Jennifer Basalyga

# **BOROUGH OF CLARKS**

PNIC Germaine Carey

Council President

Approved this 7th day of

November, 2018

Herman Johnson Mayor